

No. 19-1705

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

JILLIAN YORK and JODY BAILEY on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WELLMARK, INC. d/b/a WELLMARK BLUE CROSS
AND BLUE SHIELD OF IOWA, and WELLMARK HEALTH
PLAN OF IOWA, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION

Civ. No. 16-cv-627 (RGE/CFB),
Hon. Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Nicholas E. Chimicles
Kimberly Donaldson-Smith
Stephanie E. Saunders
**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**
361 W. Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
(610) 642-8500

J. Barton Goplerud
Brandon McCaull Bohlman
**SHINDLER, ANDERSON,
GOPLERUD & WEESE P.C.**
5015 Grand Ridge Drive, Suite 100
West Des Moines, IA 50265
(515) 223-4567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims by Misapplying the ACA’s Information and Disclosure Requirements	4
i. Wellmark’s Conduct Violates The ACA’s Coverage Mandate	4
ii. ERISA and Plan Documents Mandate Coverage Consistent with the ACA.....	13
B. The District Court Erred in Granting Wellmark’s Motion for Summary Judgment Because Wellmark Failed to Provide CLS as Required by the ACA	15
C. The District Court Erred in Ruling That Plaintiff Bailey Failed to Satisfy ERISA’s Exhaustion Requirement.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	25
Certificate of Compliance for Word or Line Limits and Scanning for Viruses.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 38 (2019)	6
<i>Galman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8
<i>Grabein v. 1-800-Flowers.com, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-22235, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11757 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	6
<i>Harmon Indus. v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ. 403(b) DC Plan</i> , 851 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Ibrahim v. Comm’r</i> , 788 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Kai v. Ross</i> , 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Mason v. Cont’l Group, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Medafor, Inc. v. CryoLife, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-1920, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44947 (D. Minn. Mar. 30, 2012)	5

<i>Morning Star Packing Co. v. S.K. Foods, L.P.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00208, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80034 (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2015)	10
<i>NLRB v. Lion Oil Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 282 (1957) (Frankfurter, J., concurring in part)	5
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. United States HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Stevens v. PBGC</i> , 755 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	1
Affordable Care Act	7
ERISA	<i>passim</i>
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(i)-(ii)	1
75 FR 41726 at 41730	1, 7
75 FR 41726 at 41731	1, 7
